
 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, No rth Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 

Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference  
 

 
Council Summons and Agenda (Budget Meeting) 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of Ryedale District 
Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton  on Monday 20 
February 2012  at 6.30pm in the evening for the transaction of the following business: 
 
Agenda  

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure   

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

3 Public Question Time   
 

4 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 16) 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 
12 January 2012. 
 

5 Urgent Business   

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be dealt 
with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest   

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council are 
required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is not 

 

  
 

 
Please Contact: Simon Copley 
 
Extension:          277 
 
E-mail:  simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
Date of Publication:  10 February 2012 

 
 
 

 
 
COUNCIL 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

7 Announcements   

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman and/or the Head of Paid Service. 
 

8 Appointment of Vice Chairman   

 To appoint a Vice Chairman for the remainder of the municipal year, following the 
resignation of Councillor Mrs Cowling. 
 

9 Revenue and Capital Budgets and Setting of Council Tax 2012/2013 (Pages 
17 - 26) 

 Annex A and Annex B are attached, Annex C is to fol low  
 
With reference to Minute No. 43 (Financial Strategy 2012/2013) of the Special Policy & 
Resources Committee (Budget) held on 2 February 2012 (copy attached), Councillor 
Acomb, Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee, will move:- 
 
I Budget 2012/2013  
 
 That the revised revenue estimates for the year 2011/2012 and the revenue 

estimates for 2012/2013, as submitted in the Council’s Financial Strategy and 
Revenue Budget 2012/2013 Book be approved (copy enclosed). 

  
II Council Tax Base  
 
 That it be noted that, in accordance with Minute No. 363(d)/2005 of the Policy & 

Resources Committee held on 8 December 2005, which was subsequently 
approved by Council at its meeting on 12 January 2006, Ryedale District Council 
has (pursuant to Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972) delegated 
responsibility to adopt the Council Tax base to the Chief Executive and Chief 
Finance Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Policy & Resources 
Committee. The Council calculated the amounts for the year 2012/13, in 
accordance with regulations made under Section 31B of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, as amended, as set out in Annex A. 

 
III District/Parish Council Tax Rates  
 
 That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 

2012/13, in accordance with Sections 31A, 31B and 34 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the Act): 

 
 
 (a) District/Parish Gross Expenditure  
 
 £34,602,650 being the aggregate of the amounts, which the Council 

estimates for the items, set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act. 
 

(b) Income (including Government Grants and Collection Fund 
Surpluses) 

 
 £30,177,954 being the aggregate of the amounts, which the Council 

estimates for the items, set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 
 



 
 
 

 

 (c) District/Parish Council Tax Requirement  
 
 £4,424,696 being the amount by which the aggregate at Part III(a) above 

exceeds the aggregate at Part III(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax 
requirement for the year. 

 
 (d) Basic amount of Tax (including Parish Precepts) 
 
 £210.36 being the amount at Part III(c) above, all divided by the amount 

at Part II above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
31B of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year. 

 
 (e) Parish Precept and Special Expenses 
 
 £707,570 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in 

Section 34(1) of the Act. 
 
 (f) Basic Amount of Tax (excluding Parish Precepts)  
 
 £176.72 being the amount at Part III(d) above less the results given by 

dividing the amount at Part III(e) above by the amount given at Part II 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in 
those parts of its area to which no special item relates. 

 
 (g) Basic Amount of Tax in Parishes/Towns 
 
 The details for each Parish as shown in Annex B, column headed 

“Aggregate amount at Band D”, being the amounts given by adding to 
the amount at Part III(f) above the amounts of the special item or items 
relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s area mentioned 
above, divided in each case by the amount at Part II above, calculated 
by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic 
amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area to which one or more special items relate. 

 
 (h) District/Parish Council Tax Rates 
 
 The details as shown in columns “A” to “H” of Annex B, being the 

amounts given by multiplying the amounts at Part III(f) and Part III(g) 
above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of 
the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band 
divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings 
listed in Valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the 
year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation 
bands. 

 
IV County Council, Police and Fire & Rescue Authority Tax Rates 

(Provisional) 
 

That it be noted that for the year 2012/13 precepting Authorities have stated the 
following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 
40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended, for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown below:- 

 



 
 
 

 

 
 
BAND 
 
 

£ 

 
NORTH 
YORKSHIRE 
COUNTY 
COUNCIL 

£ 

 
NORTH 
YORKSHIRE 
POLICE 
AUTHORITY 

£ 

 
NORTH 
YORKSHIRE 
FIRE & RESCUE 
AUTHORITY 

£ 
 

A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
F 
G 
H 

 
Subject to 
confirmation on 
15 February 
2012. 
 
 
 

 
Subject to 
confirmation 
on 13 
February 
2012. 
 
 
 

 
41.40 
48.30 
55.20 
62.10 
75.90 
89.70 

103.50 
124.20 

 
V Total Council Tax Rates 
 

That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at Part III(h) 
and Part IV above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended, hereby sets the amounts set out in 
Annex C as the amounts of Council Tax for 2012/13 for each of the categories 
of dwellings shown. 

 

10 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual I nvestment Strategy 
2012/2013  (Pages 27 - 50) 

 

11 To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursu ant to Council 
Procedure Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Co uncil)   

 

12 To Dispose of Any Business from the Last Council Me eting   

 To consider the notice of motion moved by Councillor Ives and seconded by Councillor 
Wainwright on 12 January 2012, which then stood adjourned in line with Council 
Procedure Rule 23.2: 
 
This council resolves that:  
 
The following amendments are made to Part 4, Council Rules of Procedure, 
Constitution of the Council: 
 
13.4  Content and length of speeches 
The time limit is reduced to a maximum of three minutes without the Chairman’s 
consent. 
 
13.5  When a member may speak again 
Remove section g – ‘if named subsequently in the debate’ 
 
13.9  Right of reply 
a)  Remove the duplicated last sentence – ‘at the end of the debate on the motion, 
immediately before it is put to the vote. 
 
b)  Remove the duplicated sentence ‘In addition the mover of the original motion also 
has a right of reply whether the motion is amended or not, at the close of the debate on 
the motion immediately before it is put to the vote.’ 



 
 
 

 

 
13.13  Personal explanation 
Remove the word ‘misunderstood’ from line three. 
 

13 To Receive a Statement from the Leader of the Counc il and to Receive 
Questions and Give Answers on that Statement   

 

Reports of Officers of the Council  
 

14 Timetable of Meetings 2012-2013  (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

15 Appointment of the Community Investment Fund Panel   

 To appoint the membership of the Community Investment Fund Panel on the following 
basis: 
4 - Conservatives 
1 - Liberal 
1 - Independent 
1 - Liberal Democrat 
 

16 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urg ent.   
 

 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Council 1 Thursday 12 January 2012 

Council 

Minutes of Proceedings 

At the Ordinary Meeting of the District Council of Ryedale held in the Council 
Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton on Thursday 12 January 2012

Present

Councillors Acomb 
Andrews 
Arnold (Chairman) 
Bailey 
Mrs Burr MBE 
Clark 
Mrs Cowling 
Cussons 
Fraser 
Mrs Goodrick 
Hawkins 
Hicks 
Hope 
Mrs Hopkinson 
Ives 
Knaggs 
Mrs Knaggs 
Legard 
Maud 
Raper 
Richardson 
Mrs Sanderson 
Mrs Shields 
Wainwright 
Walker 
Ward 
Woodward 

In Attendance

Simon Copley 
Paul Cresswell 
Gary Housden 
Janet Waggott 
Anthony Winship  

Minutes

75 Apologies for absence 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Council 2 Thursday 12 January 2012 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Denniss, Mrs Frank 
and Windress, and for late arrival from Councillor Ward. 

76 Public Question Time 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

77 Minutes 

The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 3 November 2011 were 
presented. 

Resolved 
That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 3 November 
2011 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

The minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of Council held on 14 December 2011 
were presented. 

Resolved 
That the minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of Council held on 14 
December 2011 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

78 Urgent Business 

There was one item of urgent business which the Chairman considered should 
be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

It was a report from the Head of Planning on “Ryedale Plan: Further 
Clarification of Policy SP3 (Affordable Housing)” (previously circulated). 

These matters are brought to Council as urgent business to ensure that further 
text can be included in the Plan without delaying the publication of the 
document later this month and to ensure that the production of the Local 
Development Scheme accords with the legislation. 

79 Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared: 

Councillor Andrews declared personal non-prejudicial interests in agenda item 
11, Commissioning Board minute 36 (Car Parking Strategy Review) and 
agenda item 12, motion 2, as he had contacts with the local business 
community. 

Page 2



Council 3 Thursday 12 January 2012 

Councillor Bailey declared a personal prejudicial interest in agenda item 13 
(New Homes Bonus) as the Chairman of the National Park Authority and 
withdrew from the room for the discussion and votes on this item. 

80 Announcements 

Council Dinner
[...]
ry Planning Document.

85 Notices on Motion Submitted Pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 11 

Page 8



Council 9 Thursday 12 January 2012 

1. It was moved by Councillor Ives and seconded by Councillor Wainwright 

This council resolves that:  

The following amendments are made to Part 4, Council Rules of Procedure, 
Constitution of the Council: 

13.4  Content and length of speeches 
The time limit is reduced to a maximum of three minutes without the Chairman’s 
consent. 

13.5  When a member may speak again 
Remove section g – ‘if named subsequently in the debate’

13.9  Right of reply 
a)  Remove the duplicated last sentence – ‘at the end of the debate on the 
motion, immediately before it is put to the vote. 

b)  Remove the duplicated sentence ‘In addition the mover of the original motion 
also has a right of reply whether the motion is amended or not, at the close of 
the debate on the motion immediately before it is put to the vote.’ 

13.13  Personal explanation 
Remove the word ‘misunderstood’ from line three. 

In line with Council Procedure Rule 23.2, this motion to amend the Council 
Procedure Rules stood adjourned to the next Ordinary Meeting of Council. 

[Note – the second motion on the agenda had been ruled out of order.  Minute 
80 refers.] 

86 New Homes Bonus 

The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) which 
provided details to Members of the New Homes Bonus (NHB) Scheme and the 
funding which Ryedale District Council (RDC) would receive in 2011/2012. 
Options for the use of this funding were also presented. 

Councillor Knaggs moved and Councillor Mrs Cowling seconded the following 
motion: 

That the 2011/2012 New Homes Bonus of £214,540 be allocated as follows: 
(i) £12,934 be given direct to the National Park to reflect their contribution 

towards the grants received (which equates to 50% of the grant received 

for approvals within the National Park) to be spent on projects within 

Ryedale; 

Page 9



Coun
[...]
 account of the allocation of funds to the National Park). 

Each Ward is able to bid for a maximum of the following amounts 

in the period to 31 March 2013 and to be spent by 31 March 2014: 

Amotherby 5,646

Ampleforth 3,581

Cropton 3,218

Dales 1,730

Derwent 7,224

Helmsley 1,789

Hovingham 2,003

Kirkbymoorside 10,502

Malton  6,192

Norton 15,238

Pickering  10,381

Rillington 6,131

Ryedale SW 911

Sherburn 1,761

Sheriff Hutton 3,157

Sinnington 4,614

Thornton Dale 8,529

Wolds 8,196

Total 100,803

(iii) The remaining funding of £100,803, be distributed to other 

projects across Ryedale on a bid basis with bids permitted from 

properly constituted organisations including the District council, 

National Park, Voluntary Organisations and Community Groups; 

(iv) Decision making on bids to be delegated to a member Panel of 

seven members established by Council applying the rules of 

Page 12



Council 13 Thursday 12 January 2012 

political proportionality which derives a constitution of the Panel 

as: 

• 4 members of the Conservative Group 

• 1 member of the Liberal Group 

• 1 member of the Independent Group 

• 1 member of the Liberal Democrat Group 

• The Panel shall appoint its own Chairman. 

(v) Approval of all bids to be made in accordance with criteria 

approved by the Policy and Resources Committee. 

87 Timetable of Meetings 2012-2013 

The Head of Organisational Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated) which presented the draft timetable of meetings for 2012-2013 for 
approval. 

It was clarified that all start times for meetings were 6.30pm unless otherwise 
indicated. 

Councillor Knaggs moved and Councillor Clark seconded that the report be 
deferred, to allow officers to identify alternative dates for Monday meetings, and 
then brought back to the next meeting of Council.  On being put to the vote the 
motion was carried. 

Resolved 

That the report be deferred, to allow officers to identify alternative dates 
for M
[...]
ms of urgent business. 
 
 

42 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Acomb declared a personal but not prejudicial interest as a member 
of Ryecat/Ryedale Community Transport.  
 
Councillor Mrs Knaggs declared a personal but not prejudicial interest as a 
trustee of Ryedale Voluntary Action.  
 
Councillor Legard declared a personal but not prejudicial interest as a member 
of the board of Ryedale Festival. 
 
 

PART "B" ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

43 Financial Strategy 2012/2013 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) which 

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



 
 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 2 February 2012 
 

 

set out the budget for 2012/13, a proposed Council Tax level, the Financial 
Strategy, details of balances and reserves and the indicators under the 
Prudential Code for capital finance as required by the Local Government Act 
2003. 
 
Amendments to the reports were made by the Corporate Director (s151): 

• To note that the grant to Ryedale Voluntary Action is presently £22,000, 
not £27,000 as per the report 

• To note that the Environment Agency funding for flood resilience funding 
of £212,500 in Pickering and Kirkbymoorside would be included in the 
capital programme, at no net cost to the Authority, to be submitted to the 
Council for approval 

• To note the additional income from Cameras in Action would ensure that 
CCTV be continued and funded to 31 March 2013 

 
It was moved by Councillor Knaggs and seconded by Councillor Ives that the 
recommendation 2.1 (i) of the report be approved. 
 
An amendment moved by Councillor Mrs Goodrick and seconded by Councillor 
Mrs Knaggs that; 
 

“In light of the past year’s experience in the use of the Civic budget, it is 
proposed for 2012/2013 to reduce it by £7,000 and the saving be allocated 
£3,000 to Ryecat and £4,000 to pest control to subsidise the charges for 
dealing with rats.” 

 
Was, upon being put to the vote, carried. 
 
An amendment moved by Councillor Legard and seconded by Councillor Mrs 
Shields to; 
 

“Cut the Ryedale Festival grant in 2012/2013 by 40% (£10,000) and a 
corresponding reduction in the unallocated growth provision from £50,000 
to £40,000.” 

 
Was, upon being put to the vote, not carried. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the substantive motion was approved. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Knaggs and seconded by Councillor Ives that the 
recommendations 2.1 (ii) (iii) and (iv) of the report be approved. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was approved. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Council be recommended to approve: 
 

(i) the Council’s Financial Strategy (included as Annex A of the 

Page 18



 
 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 2 February 2012 
 

 

report) as amended to include the following: 
 

In light of the past year’s experience in the use of the Civic budget, 
it is proposed for 2012/2013 to reduce it by £7,000 and the saving 
be allocated £3,000 to Ryecat and £4,000 to pest control to 
subsidise the charges for dealing with rats; and 

 
a. The prudential indicators (Financial Strategy Appendix B of the 

report) 
b. The revised capital programme (Financial Strategy Appendix D 

of the report) 
c. Growth Pressures totalling £148k (Financial Strategy Appendix 

A) 
d. Investment in Priorities of £100k (Financial Strategy Appendix 

A) 
e. Savings/additional income totalling £628k (Financial Strategy 

Appendix A)  
f. Cuts to Services of £164k; (Financial Strategy Appendix A)  

  
(ii) a Revenue Budget for 2012/2013 of £6,972,100 which 

represented no increase in the Ryedale District Council Tax of 
£176.72 for a Band D property (note that total Council Tax, 
including the County Council, Fire and Police was covered within 
the separate Council Tax setting report to Full Council); 

 
(iii) the special expenses amounting to £47,400; and that 
 
(iv) members note the financial projections for 2013/2014 and 

authorise officers to continue to maximise ef
[...]

age 54

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	9 Revenue and Capital Budgets and Setting of Council Tax 2012/2013
	CT Resolution Annex A
	CT Resolution Annex B

	10 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2012/2013
	Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy 2012-13 Annex A
	Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy 2012-13 Annexes B-G

	14 Timetable of Meetings 2012-2013
	HOD - Timetable of Meetings 2012-2013 Annex A v2




Minutes of the meeting

Council

Minutes of Proceedings

At the Ordinary Meeting of the District Council of Ryedale held in the Council
Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton on Monday 20 February 2012

Present

Councillors  Andrews
Arnold (Chairman)
Bailey
Mrs Burr MBE
Clark
Mrs Cowling
Cussons
Mrs Frank
Hope
Knaggs
Legard
Raper
Mrs Shields
Wainwright
Windress
Mrs Denniss
Mrs Goodrick
Fraser
Hicks
Mrs Hopkinson
Ilves
Mrs Knaggs
Richardson
Mrs Sanderson
Ward

In Attendance

Simon Copley
Paul Cresswell
Janet Waggott
Anthony Winship
Trevor Anderson
Nicki Lishman

Minutes

90 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Acomb, Hawkins, Maud,
Walker and Woodward.

Council 1 Monday 20 February 2012



91

92

93

94

95

96

97

Public Question Time
There were no questions from members of the public.
Minutes

The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 12 January 2012 were
presented.

Resolved
That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 12 January
2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
Urgent Business
The Chairman reported that there were no items of urgent business.
Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
Announcements
There were no announcements.
Appointment of Vice Chairman
It was moved by Councillor Knaggs and seconded by Councillor Windress
that Councillor Hope be appointed Vice Chairman of the Council for the
ensuing year.

Resolved

That Councillor Hope be appointed Vice Chairman of the
Council for the remaining part of the Municipal year.

Having first made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office, as Vice Chairman of
the Council, Councillor Hope thanked Members for his appointment. The
Chairman then invested Councillor Hope with the Vice Chairman’s Chain and
Badge of Office. Councillor Hope announced that his consort was to be his wife.
The Chairman then invested Mrs Daphne Hope with the Vice Chairman’s
consort’s chain and badge of office.

Revenue and Capital Budgets and Setting of Council Tax 2012/2013

The Chairman of Council reported on the procedure to be adopted in
considering the above item.

Council

2 Monday 20 February 2012



It was proposed that the item be dealt with in two separate parts:

(@) Firstly, consideration of the recommendations in Minute 43 of the Policy &
Resources Budget Meeting held on 2 February 2012, together with item 9
paragraph roman numeral | relating to the Council’s revenue budget

(b) Secondly, item 9 paragraphs roman numerals Il to V relating to the
requisite calculations and the setting of Council Tax.

It was moved by Councillor Knaggs and seconded by Councillor Legard that the
recommendations in minute no. 43 (Financial Strategy 2012/2013) of the
Budget Policy & Resources Committee meeting held on 2 February 2012 be
approved and adopted, together with the adoption of the revenue budget
recommendation under paragraph roman numeral 1 of item 9 on the agenda.

An amendment was moved by Councillor Clark and seconded by Councillor
Richardson that;

“Council Tax be increased by 2.5%”
Upon being put to the vote the amendment was lost.

The following amendments were moved by Councillor Clark and seconded by
Councillor Ward that;

The following cuts not take place

Introduction of charging for removal of rats by the £4,000

Pest Control Service

Sports Development Support £30,000

Cease Play Rangers Scheme £12,000

Reduce Kirkbymoorside Area office to one day per £10,000

week

Grant cut to RVA £7,000

Skate Park savings to be reduced from 15,000 to £3,000

£12,000

To be funded by

£50,000 Unallocated

£16,000 New Homes Bonus for
2012/13

Upon being put to the vote, each of the amendments was lost.
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried.
It was moved by Councillor Knaggs and seconded by Councillor Legard that

item 9 paragraphs roman numerals Il to V relating to the requisite calculations
and the setting of Council Tax be approved and adopted.

Council

3 Monday 20 February 2012



Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried.

Resolved

That Council approves:

()

(ii)

(iii)
(iv)

the Council’s Financial Strategy (included as Annex A of the report
to the Special Policy and Resources Committee (Budget) meeting
held on 2 February 2012 which included the following amendment;

In light of the past year’'s experience in the use of the Civic budget,
it is proposed for 2012/2013 to reduce it by £7,000 and the saving
be allocated £3,000 to Ryecat and £4,000 to pest control to
subsidise the charges for dealing with rats; and

a. The prudential indicators (Financial Strategy Appendix B of the
report)

b. The revised capital programme (Financial Strategy Appendix D
of the report)

c. Growth Pressures totalling £148k (Financial Strategy Appendix
A)

d. Investment in Priorities of £100k (Financial Strategy Appendix
A)

e. Savings/additional income totalling £628k (Financial Strategy
Appendix A)

f. Cuts to Services of £164k; (Financial Strategy Appendix A)

a Revenue Budget for 2012/2013 of £6,972,100 which
represented no increase in the Ryedale District Council Tax of
£176.72 for a Band D property (note that total Council Tax,
including the County Council, Fire and Police was covered within
the separate Council Tax setting report to Full Council);

the special expenses amounting to £47,400; and that
members note the financial projections for 2013/2014 and

authorise officers to continue to maximise efficiencies through
service reviews, income generation and shared services.

Budget 2012/2013

That the revised revenue estimates for the year 2011/2012 and the
revenue estimates for 2012/2013, as submitted in the Council’s Financial
Strategy and Revenue Budget 2012/2013 Book be approved (copy
enclosed).

Council Tax Base

Council

4 Monday 20 February 2012



That it be noted that, in accordance with Minute No. 363(d)/2005 of the
Policy & Resources Committee held on 8 December 2005, which was
subsequently approved by Council at its meeting on 12 January 2006,
Ryedale District Council has (pursuant to Section 101 of the Local
Government Act 1972) delegated responsibility to adopt the Council Tax
base to the Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer in consultation
with the Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee. The Council
calculated the amounts for the year 2012/13, in accordance with
regulations made under Section 31B of the Local Government Finance
Act 1992, as amended, as set out in Annex A.

District/Parish Council Tax Rates

That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year
2012/13, in accordance with Sections 31A, 31B and 34 to 36 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the Act):

(@) District/Parish Gross Expenditure

£34,602,650 being the aggregate of the amounts, which the
Council estimates for the items, set out in Section 31A(2) of the
Act.

(b) Income (including Government Grants and Collection Fund
Surpluses)

£30,177,954 being the aggregate of the amounts, which the
Council estimates for the items, set out in Section 31A(3) of the
Act.

(c) District/Parish Council Tax Requirement

£4,424,696 being the amount by which the aggregate at Part Ili(a)
above exceeds the aggregate at Part Ili(b) above, calculated by
the Council, in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its
Council Tax requirement for the year.

(d) Basic amount of Tax (including Parish Precepts)
£210.36 being the amount at Part lli(c) above, all divided by the
amount at Part Il above, calculated by the Council, in accordance
with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax
for the year.

(e) Parish Precept and Special Expenses

£707,570 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred
to in Section 34(1) of the Act.

Council

5 Monday 20 February 2012



)] Basic Amount of Tax (excluding Parish Precepts)

£176.72 being the amount at Part Ili(d) above less the results
given by dividing the amount at Part Ili(e) above by the amount
given at Part Il above, calculated by the Council, in accordance
with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no
special item relates.

(9) Basic Amount of Tax in Parishes/Towns

The details for each Parish as shown in Annex B, column headed
“Aggregate amount at Band D”, being the amounts given by
adding to the amount at Part llI(f) above the amounts of the
special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of the
Council’'s area mentioned above, divided in each case by the
amount at Part Il above, calculated by the Council, in accordance
with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which
one or more special items relate.

(h) District/Parish Council Tax Rates

The details as shown in columns “A” to “H” of Annex B, being the
amounts given by multiplying the amounts at Part IlI(f) and Part
lli(g) above by the number which, in the proportion set out in
Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a
particular valuation band divided by the number which in that
proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in Valuation Band D,
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the
Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in
respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation
bands.

County Council, Police and Fire & Rescue Authority Tax Rates
(Provisional)

That it be noted that for the year 2012/13 precepting Authorities have
stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992,
as amended, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:-

NORTH NORTH NORTH
BAND | YORKSHIRE | YORKSHIRE | YORKSHIRE
COUNTY POLICE FIRE & RESCUE
COUNCIL AUTHORITY | AUTHORITY
£ £ £ £

Council

6 Monday 20 February 2012



A 704.99 136.37 41.40
B 822.48 159.09 48.30
C 939.98 181.82 55.20
D 1057.48 204.55 62.10
E 1292.48 250.01 75.90
F 1527.47 295.46 89.70
G 1762.47 340.92 103.50
H 2114.96 409.10 124.20
\Y Total Council Tax Rates

That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at
Part Ili(h) and Part IV above, the Council, in accordance with Section
30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended, hereby
sets the amounts set out in Annex C as the amounts of Council Tax for
2012/13 for each of the categories of dwellings shown.

98 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment
Strategy 2012/2013
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) which
considered the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategies, the
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and set the Prudential Indicators for
2012/13.
Resolved
(1) That the report be received;
(i) That the Treasury Management and Investment Strategies be
noted and approved; and
(i)  That the Prudential Indicators in the report be approved
99 To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council
Procedure Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council)
There were no questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 (questions
on Notice at Full Council).
100 To Dispose of Any Business from the Last Council Meeting
The following notice of motion moved by Councillor lves and seconded by
Councillor Wainwright at the meeting of Full Council held on 12 January 2012
and which had then stood adjourned in line with Council Procedure Rule 23.2
was considered.
Council 7 Monday 20 February 2012



This council resolves that:

The following amendments are made to Part 4, Council Rules of
Procedure, Constitution of the Council:

13.4 Content and length of speeches
The time limit is reduced to a maximum of three minutes without the
Chairman’s consent.

13.5 When a member may speak again
Remove section g — ‘if named subsequently in the debate’

13.9 Right of reply
a) Remove the duplicated last sentence — ‘at the end of the debate on the
motion, immediately before it is put to the vote.

b) Remove the duplicated sentence ‘In addition the mover of the original
motion also has a right of reply whether the motion is amended or not, at
the close of the debate on the motion immediately before it is put to the
vote.’

13.13 Personal explanation
Remove the word ‘misunderstood’ from line three.

An amendment was moved by Councillor Mrs Burr and seconded by Councillor
Mrs Shields to;

“Defer this item to the next meeting of Full Council, as this meeting was
traditionally known as the Budget Meeting”

Upon being put to the vote the amendment was not carried.

An amendment was moved by Councillor Andrews and seconded by Councillor
Mrs Burr to;

“Delete 13.4 Content and Length of Speeches”.
Members requested that a recorded vote be taken on the amendment.
Recorded Vote

For the amendment
Councillors Andrews, Mrs Burr, Clark, Mrs Shields, Richardson and Ward

Against the amendment

Councillors Bailey, Mrs Cowling, Cussons, Mrs Denniss, Mrs Frank, Fraser, Mrs
Goodrick, Hicks, Hope, Hopkinson, Ives, Knaggs, Mrs Knaggs, Legard, Raper,
Mrs Sanderson and Wainwright

Council

8 Monday 20 February 2012



Abstentions
Councillors Arnold and Windress

The amendment was, therefore, not carried.
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried.

Resolved
That the following amendments be made to Part 4, Council Rules of
Procedure, Constitution of the Council:

13.4 Content and length of speeches
The time limit be reduced to a maximum of three minutes without the
Chairman’s consent.

13.5 When a member may speak again
That section g — ‘if named subsequently in the debate’ be removed

13.9 Right of reply
a) That the duplicated last sentence — ‘at the end of the debate on the
motion, immediately before it is put to the vote’ be removed

b) That the duplicated sentence ‘In addition the mover of the original
motion also has a right of reply whether the motion is amended or not, at
the close of the debate on the motion immediately before it is put to the
vote’ be removed.

13.13 Personal explanation
That the word ‘misunderstood’ be removed from line three.

101 To Receive a Statement from the Leader of the Council and to Receive
Questions and Give Answers on that Statement
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Knaggs, reported that he had no
statement to make on this occasion.
102 Timetable of Meetings 2012-2013
The Head of Organisational Development submitted a report (previously
circulated) which presented the draft timetable of meetings for 2012-2013 for
approval.
Resolved
That the timetable of meetings for 2012-2013, attached as Annex A to the
report be approved, with the proviso that the meeting scheduled for 1
August 2012 be rearranged.
Council 9 Monday 20 February 2012



103 Appointment of the Community Investment Fund Panel

Nominations were sought for members of the Community Investment Fund
Panel on the following basis:

4 — Conservatives

1 — Liberal

1 — Independent

1 — Liberal Democrat

Resolved

That the following Councillors form the membership of the Community
Investment Panel.

Councillor Substitute
Conservative Acomb To follow
Mrs Goodrick To follow
Ives To follow
Mrs Knaggs To follow
Liberal Ward Clark
LibDem Mrs Burr Mrs Shields
Independent Wainwright To follow

104 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 9.40 pm.

Council 10 Monday 20 February 2012



